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Data policy
• data sources, licencing, certification, publication, FAIR data

Data exchange
• licencing, embargo, standards, ICES, WOD

National cooperation
• NMDC, NorDataNet, NorArgo, LoVe

International cooperation, 
• ICES, EU, Copernicus, WOD, IOC/IODE

Content



IMR data are freely available to all
users on condition that the source
is acknowledged.

Licenced CC-BY or NLOD.

https://www.hi.no/hi/forskning/marine-data-forskningsdata
https://www.hi.no/resources/imr/Data-policy-IMR.pdf

Has changed over the last 15 -20 years 
used to be a 2-year embargo, 
not to be shared to third party, 
preferably co-authorship 

Open data policy

Foto: MAREANO

https://www.hi.no/hi/forskning/marine-data-forskningsdata
https://www.hi.no/resources/imr/Data-policy-IMR.pdf


NMD and    NMDC

NMD Norsk Marint Datasenter is a group of data managers and system developers, 13 
employees, 12 in Bergen and 1 in Flødevigen that manage research data at Institute of Marine 
Research and has been the acting NODC since 1972; NMD is the coordinator of

NMDC Norwegian Marine Data Centre which is a national research infrastructure build of 16 
Norwegian partner institutions, financed through the Infrastructure program in the Research 
Council of Norway in the 10-year period 2012 – 2022, and is still in operation.



NMD certified as a (2017-2021, 2022-2025)

«Trustworthy Data Repository»

NMD is certified as a Trustworthy Data Repository for research data.

• To fulfill international and national data strategies, research data has to be archived in thrustworthy
repositories to ensure availability and reuse. 

• CoreTrustSeal is assigned to reliable infrastructures upon an application where an independant
organisation evaluate the repository against a number of requierments. 

NMD is accredited as national oceanographic data centre NODC by UNESCO/IOC/IODE in 2023
• NMD has been NODC since 1972
• NMD is member in WDS World Data System



FAIR data catalouge

NMDC – Norwegian Marine Data Centre has the
vision to give seamless access to data through its
data catalouge: 

http://metadata.nmdc.no/UserInterface/#/

NMDC has a data provider serving external
portals harvesting the metadata. The data URL 
points to the repository (e.g. NMDC).
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http://metadata.nmdc.no/UserInterface/#/


FAIR data    www.nmdc.no

Each dataset has its own «landingpage»

All metadata including download URL

Discovery metadata on ISO 19139 format (DIF)

Persistent Identifier, DOI



FAIR ocean data DAP Data Access Protocol

OPeNDAP give an API interface to the data

Upload of data in OPeNDAP is netCDF formated data

THREDDS https://opendap1.nodc.no/thredds/catalog.html

HYRAX https://opendap1.nodc.no/opendap/hyrax/

ERDDAP
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Raw Data 
(1980-2024)

1980-2004 5 TB
2005-2009 43 TB
2010-2014 124 TB
2015-2019     1016 TB
2020-2024 982 TB 

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

300000

350000

400000

450000

1
9

8
0

1
9

8
1

1
9

8
2

1
9

8
3

1
9

8
4

1
9

8
5

1
9

8
6

1
9

8
7

1
9

8
8

1
9

8
9

1
9

9
0

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

Årlige data, store aktiviteter

Sognefjorden Mareano Dr. F. nansen Cruise_data Love_data Crimac Genomdata lovedata Hexagon-migrate Roms mea

5-year 1980

1984

1985

1989

1990

1994

1995

1999

2000

2004

2005

2009

2010

2014

2015

2019

2020

2024

GigaByte 14 20 239 672 3497 43151 124031 1016661 981967

1-year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

GigaByte 78 539 53 873 244 468 405 931 233 600 186 765 255 097 277 507 251 748 10 850



FAIR Object Storage IMR

LoVe - Lofoten Vesterålen observatory data 

Amazon S3 Cyberduck
(S3 client)



Foto: MAREANO

The national reserach infrastructure NMDC
with it’s 15 partners has worked on developing
data policys https://nmdc.no/datapolitikk

Educating the partners in why a data policy is
needed and advising on licensing, NLOD or CC-BY.

Started in 2012 with a few partners that had a data policy 
and in 2024 the last data policy came in place.

FAIR data 
NMDC data policy

«Havbunnsmineraler - Kunnskapsbehov» 17. april 2024

https://nmdc.no/datapolitikk


Foto: MAREANO

FAIR data

User license



EU

NATIONAL
Multi-use Windfarm

HiAOOS

NMD

POTENTIAL FUTURE INITIATIVES USING NMDC

COASTWATCH NorARGO 3 NorEMSO 2 NOR-HiAOOS

NorEMSO

National research 
infrastructure
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NMDC

National Centers for 
Environmental Information
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Food and 
Agriculture
Organization 
of the United 
Nations

The landscape



NMDC distributed system

NMDC local data nodes NMDC central node at IMR



NRT data from 
LoVe Lofoten Vesterålen 

Ocean Observatory
The Lofoten-Vesterålen Ocean Observatory (LoVe Ocean)

• is a cabled ocean observatory with additional autonomous nodes. 
LoVe Ocean is located in a highly productive costal shelf-slope area, 
and in an environment sensitive to external stressors. LoVe Ocean is a 
multi-purpose observatory network with scientific nodes forming a 
westward transect.

OPeNDAP/ftp

• The data is accessible through standard file transfer protocols (ftp) 
and open data protocol (OPeNDAP), depending on the datatype.

• http://metadata.nmdc.no/metadata-
api/landingpage/3bd3bfad47ff9cee89c99abcf96bf9c6

http://metadata.nmdc.no/metadata-api/landingpage/3bd3bfad47ff9cee89c99abcf96bf9c6


In August 2021, Statsraad Lehmkuhl, one of the world´s 
largest sailing ships in full operation, set sail from 
Norway and began The One Ocean Expedition, a 
twenty-month long circumnavigation of the globe.

The expedition aims to share knowledge and raise 
awareness about the importance of the ocean for our 
common, sustainable future.

NRT data from 
One Ocean Expedition



The data from
One Ocean Expedition

https://doi.org/10.21335/NMDC-1572929066

https://doi.org/10.21335/NMDC-1572929066


NMD is insitu TAC for Arctic 
in Copernicus.

1 month of IMR data .. and 
then more data from 
nearby areas

NRT data
(Near Real Time)



Coordination between NMDC - NorDataNet

NMD is partner in the national research 
infrastructure NorDataNet – Norwegian Scientific 
Data Network which is an umbrella infrastructure 
harvesting from several thematic sources

https://www.nordatanet.no/metadata_search

https://www.nordatanet.no/metadata_search


IMR/NMD is partner in several European infrastructures/projects
sharing marine data

SeaDataNet AIBSL https://www.seadatanet.org/About-us/SeaDataNet-AISBL

SeaDataNet https://www.seadatanet.org/

SeaDataCloud

EMODnet Chemistry http://www.emodnet.eu/

EMODnet Biology

EMODnet Data Ingestion

EMODnet Physics

International data exchange

https://www.seadatanet.org/About-us/SeaDataNet-AISBL
https://www.seadatanet.org/
http://www.emodnet.eu/


ICES DC

NMD coordinates IMR data exchange 
to ICES.

Looking into automating these 
exchanges



IOC/IODE

NMD acts as Norwegian NODC among 
aprox. 70 IODE data centres

QMF accreditation of the NODC. 
IODE-XXVII 22-24 March 2023

IODE mirrors WOD World Ocean 
Database which NMD serves CTD data 
through ICES DC.




